
Michigan Department of Community Health
Certificate of Need

2009 Annual Survey PET Data Analysis
Fixed PET Sites

Facility No Type Facility Name Facility City Scanners Visits Scans Equivalency Average Wt Scans/Scanner
41C039 F LEMMEN HOLTON CANCER PAVILION GRAND RAPIDS 1 1,986 1,986 5,382 2.7 1,986
810060 H UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HOSPITALS ANN ARBOR 2 3,176 3,339 10,095 3.0 1,670
630030 H WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, ROYAL OAK ROYAL OAK 3 3,962 4,216 11,002 2.6 1,405
332603 F MSU CLINICAL CENTER EAST LANSING 1 1,305 1,315 4,064 3.1 1,315
830080 H CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN DETROIT 3 2,229 2,653 6,798 2.6 884
332614 F MID-MICHIGAN MRI LANSING 1 858 858 2,018 2.4 858
410080 H SAINT MARY'S HEALTH CARE GRAND RAPIDS 1 660 660 2,271 3.4 660

STATEWIDE TOTALS 12 14,176 15,027 41,630 2.8 1,252

* Ranked by scans per scanner.
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Michigan Department of Community Health
Certificate of Need

2009 Annual Survey PET Data Analysis
PET Host Sites

Facility No Type Facility Name Facility City Visits Scans Equivalency Average Wt
610020 H MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS - MERCY CAMPUS MUSKEGON 1,552 1,552 1,552 1.0
520050 H MARQUETTE GENERAL HEALTH SYSTEM MARQUETTE 1,321 1,374 3,516 2.6
810030 H ST. JOSEPH MERCY ANN ARBOR HOSPITAL ANN ARBOR 1,161 1,161 3,665 3.2
500070 H ST. JOHN MACOMB-OAKLAND HOSP (MACOMB) WARREN 1,111 1,111 2,889 2.6
630176 H HENRY FORD WEST BLOOMFIELD HOSPITAL WEST BLOOMFIELD 950 950 3,019 3.2
826830 F HENRY FORD MEDICAL CENTER- FAIRLANE DEARBORN 925 925 2,890 3.1
282604 F MUNSON COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER TRAVERSE CITY 826 826 2,299 2.8
820120 H OAKWOOD HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER DEARBORN 814 814 1,633 2.0
250050 H MCLAREN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER FLINT 812 812 1,797 2.2
090050 H BAY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER BAY CITY 621 621 1,405 2.3
630140 H ST. JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND HOSPITAL PONTIAC 604 600 1,560 2.6
500110 H HENRY FORD MACOMB HOSPITAL CLINTON TOWNSHIP 581 581 1,511 2.6
500060 H MOUNT CLEMENS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER MOUNT CLEMENS 580 580 1,423 2.5
560020 H MIDMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER-MIDLAND MIDLAND 547 547 739 1.4
50C627 F HENRY FORD STERLING HEIGHTS MEDICAL CENT STERLING HEIGHTS 541 541 1,958 3.6
250072 H GENESYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER GRAND BLANC 535 535 1,391 2.6
240030 H NORTHERN MICHIGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL PETOSKEY 504 504 1,411 2.8
630177 H PROVIDENCE MEDICAL CENTER-PROVIDENCE PAR NOVI 466 466 1,212 2.6
650010 H WEST BRANCH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER WEST BRANCH 460 441 1,147 2.6
736811 F ST. MARY'S OF MICHIGAN TOWNE CENTRE SAGINAW 420 427 541 1.3
632663 F ROSE IMAGING CENTER FARMINGTON HILLS 398 398 1,035 2.6
630070 H CRITTENTON HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER ROCHESTER 395 395 805 2.0
630014 H HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL COMMERCE 390 376 960 2.6
440010 H LAPEER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LAPEER 325 325 758 2.3
47C006 F WOODLAND IMAGING CENTER, LLC BRIGHTON 313 313 964 3.1
820190 H ST. MARY MERCY LIVONIA HOSPITAL LIVONIA 20 299 777 2.6
380010 H ALLEGIANCE HEALTH JACKSON 292 292 759 2.6
330020 H INGHAM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LANSING 288 288 662 2.3
630130 H PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER SOUTHFIELD 285 285 741 2.6
130031 H BATTLE CREEK HEALTH SYSTEM BATTLE CREEK 271 271 705 2.6
780010 H MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE OWOSSO 279 254 660 2.6
740020 H PORT HURON HOSPITAL PORT HURON 233 233 606 2.6
290010 H GRATIOT MEDICAL CENTER ALMA 223 231 236 1.0
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2009 Annual Survey PET Data Analysis
PET Host Sites

Facility No Type Facility Name Facility City Visits Scans Equivalency Average Wt
820010 H OAKWOOD ANNAPOLIS HOSPITAL WAYNE 229 229 464 2.0
820170 H OAKWOOD SOUTHSHORE MEDICAL CENTER TRENTON 223 223 451 2.0
252612 F REGIONAL MEDICAL IMAGING PC FLINT 240 221 575 2.6
820230 H HENRY FORD WYANDOTTE HOSPITAL WYANDOTTE 219 219 710 3.2
826849 F HENRY FORD CENTER FOR HEALTH SERVICES BROWNSTOWN 219 219 710 3.2
390020 H BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL KALAMAZOO 212 196 510 2.6
250040 H HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER FLINT 162 162 421 2.6
25C021 F HURLEY EASTSIDE CAMPUS FLINT 162 162 421 2.6
460020 H EMMA L. BIXBY MEDICAL CENTER ADRIAN 158 158 410 2.6
370010 H CENTRAL MICHIGAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL MT. PLEASANT 146 146 198 1.4
740010 H ST. JOSEPH MERCY PORT HURON HOSPITAL PORT HURON 133 118 307 2.6
63C739 F POH MEDICAL CENTER - OXFORD OXFORD 110 110 286 2.6
82C733 F CAMBRIDGE DIAGNOSTIC CENTER DEARBORN HEIGHTS 108 108 283 2.6
840010 H MERCY HOSPITAL CADILLAC 98 98 275 2.8
822632 F OAKWOOD HEALTHCARE CENTER-SOUTHGATE SOUTHGATE 91 91 184 2.0
410060 H METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL GRAND RAPIDS 73 73 163 2.2
740030 H ST. JOHN RIVER DISTRICT HOSPITAL EAST CHINA 73 73 190 2.6
130080 H OAKLAWN HOSPITAL MARSHALL 70 70 182 2.6
350010 H ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM - TAWAS TAWAS CITY 67 67 67 1.0
750010 H STURGIS HOSPITAL STURGIS 55 55 143 2.6
63C856 F GREAT LAKES CANCER INSTITUTE CLARKSTON 50 50 112 2.2
390010 H BORGESS MEDICAL CENTER KALAMAZOO 49 49 127 2.6
82C735 F OAKWOOD CANTON IMAGING CANTON 49 49 129 2.6
63C851 F CONTEMPORARY IMAGING NOVI 23 23 56 2.4
500020 H HENRY FORD MACOMB HOSPITAL - WARREN CAMP WARREN 18 18 49 2.7

STATEWIDE TOTALS 22,080 22,315 54,649 2.4

* Ranked by scans per site.
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Michigan Department of Community Health
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2009 Annual Survey PET Data Analysis
Mobile PET Networks

Facility No Facility Name Mobile Units Visits Scans Equivalency Average Wt Scans/Scanner
99M124 SHARED PET IMAGING 2 6,054 6,034 15,688 2.6 3,017
82M127 HENRY FORD MEDICAL CENTER - FAIRLANE 1 2,650 2,650 8,625 3.3 2,650
83M141 ST. JOHN HOSPITAL & MEDICAL CENTER 1 2,502 2,502 6,505 2.6 2,502
39M122 ALLIANCE-HNI 2 3,694 3,664 9,400 2.6 1,832
82M137 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET IMAGING 1 1,801 1,801 3,638 2.0 1,801
28M125 GREAT LAKES MOBILE PET 1 1,654 1,654 4,619 2.8 1,654
09M139 ADVANCED PET IMAGING NETWORK 1 1,456 1,456 1,952 1.3 1,456
63M145 PROVIDENCE MED CTR - PROVIDENCE PARK 1 1,448 1,448 3,765 2.6 1,448
99M132 DMS IMAGING 1 1,321 1,374 3,516 2.6 1,374
25M126 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET 2 2,396 2,396 5,396 2.3 1,198
63M118 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET CT 1 830 830 2,077 2.5 830

STATEWIDE TOTALS 14 25,806 25,809 65,181 2.5 1,844

* Ranked by scans per scanner.
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Main Table

Facility No Facility Name Fx Unts Mble Unts Fxd Vsts Fx Scans Fx Equiv Host Vsts Host Scans Host Equiv CSC Vst CSC Scans CSC Equiv
09M139 ADVANCED PET IMAGING NETWORK 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,456 1,456 1,952
25M126 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,396 2,396 5,396
28M125 GREAT LAKES MOBILE PET 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,654 1,654 4,619
39M122 ALLIANCE-HNI 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,694 3,664 9,400
63M118 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET CT, LLC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 830 830 2,077
63M145 PROVIDENCE MED CTR - PROVIDENCE PARK 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,448 1,448 3,765
82M127 HENRY FORD MEDICAL CENTER - FAIRLANE 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,650 2,650 8,625
82M137 MICHIGAN MOBILE PET IMAGING 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,801 1,801 3,638
83M141 ST. JOHN HOSPITAL & MEDICAL CENTER 0 1 0 0 0 2,502 2,502 6,505 0 0 0
99M124 SHARED PET IMAGING 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,054 6,034 15,688
99M132 DMS IMAGING 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,321 1,374 3,516
040010 ALPENA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 131 131 1,656 0 0 0
090050 BAY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 621 621 1,405 0 0 0
130031 BATTLE CREEK HEALTH SYSTEM 0 0 0 0 0 271 271 705 0 0 0
130080 OAKLAWN HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 70 70 182 0 0 0
170020 CHIPPEWA COUNTY WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 11 117 0 0 0 0
240030 NORTHERN MICHIGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 504 504 1,411 0 0 0
250040 HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 162 162 421 0 0 0
250050 MCLAREN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 812 812 1,797 0 0 0
250072 GENESYS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 535 535 1,391 0 0 0
290010 GRATIOT MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 223 231 236 0 0 0
330020 INGHAM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 288 288 662 0 0 0
350010 ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM - TAWAS 0 0 0 0 0 67 67 67 0 0 0
370010 CENTRAL MICHIGAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 146 146 198 0 0 0
380010 ALLEGIANCE HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 292 292 759 0 0 0
390010 BORGESS MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 49 49 127 0 0 0
390020 BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 212 196 510 0 0 0
410060 METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 73 73 163 126 0 0
410080 SAINT MARY'S HEALTH CARE 1 0 660 660 2,271 0 0 0 0 0 0
440010 LAPEER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 325 325 758 0 0 0
460020 EMMA L. BIXBY MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 158 158 410 0 0 0
500020 HENRY FORD MACOMB HOSPITAL - WARREN 0 0 0 0 0 18 18 49 0 0 0
500060 MOUNT CLEMENS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 580 580 1,423 0 0 0
500070 ST. JOHN MACOMB-OAKLAND HOSP-MACOMB 0 0 0 0 0 1,111 1,111 2,889 0 0 0
500110 HENRY FORD MACOMB HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 581 581 1,511 0 0 0
520050 MARQUETTE GENERAL HEALTH SYSTEM 0 0 0 0 0 1,321 1,374 3,516 0 0 0
560020 MIDMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER-MIDLAND 0 0 0 0 0 547 547 739 0 0 0
610020 MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS - MERCY CAMPUS 0 0 0 0 0 1,552 1,552 1,552 0 0 0
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630014 HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 390 376 960 0 0 0
630030 WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, ROYAL OAK 3 0 3,962 4,216 11,002 0 0 0 0 0 0
630070 CRITTENTON HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 395 395 805 0 0 0
630130 PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 285 285 741 0 0 0
630140 ST. JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 604 600 1,560 0 0 0
630176 HENRY FORD WEST BLOOMFIELD HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 950 950 3,019 0 0 0
630177 PROVIDENCE MEDICAL CENTER-PROVIDENCE 0 0 0 0 0 466 466 1,212 0 0 0
650010 WEST BRANCH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 460 441 1,147 0 0 0
740010 ST. JOSEPH MERCY PORT HURON HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 133 118 307 0 0 0
740020 PORT HURON HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 233 233 606 0 0 0
740030 ST. JOHN RIVER DISTRICT HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 73 73 190 0 0 0
750010 STURGIS HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 55 55 143 0 0 0
760041 MARLETTE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 35 35 0 0 0 0
780010 MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE 0 0 0 0 0 279 254 660 0 0 0
810030 ST. JOSEPH MERCY ANN ARBOR HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 1,161 1,161 3,665 0 0 0
810060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HOSPITALS 2 0 3,176 3,339 10,095 0 0 0 0 0 0
820010 OAKWOOD ANNAPOLIS HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 229 229 464 0 0 0
820120 OAKWOOD HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 814 814 1,633 0 0 0
820170 OAKWOOD SOUTHSHORE MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 223 223 451 0 0 0
820190 ST. MARY MERCY LIVONIA HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 20 299 777 0 0 0
820230 HENRY FORD WYANDOTTE HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 219 219 710 0 0 0
830080 CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN 3 0 2,229 2,653 6,798 0 0 0 0 0 0
840010 MERCY HOSPITAL 0 0 0 0 0 98 98 275 0 0 0
252612 REGIONAL MEDICAL IMAGING PC 0 0 0 0 0 240 221 575 0 0 0
25C021 HURLEY EASTSIDE CAMPUS 0 0 0 0 0 162 162 421 0 0 0
282604 MUNSON COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 826 826 2,299 0 0 0
332603 MSU CLINICAL CENTER 1 0 1,305 1,315 4,064 0 0 0 0 0 0
332614 MID-MICHIGAN MRI 1 0 858 858 2,018 0 0 0 0 0 0
41C039 LEMMEN HOLTON CANCER PAVILION 1 0 1,986 1,986 5,382 0 0 0 0 0 0
47C006 WOODLAND IMAGING CENTER, LLC 0 0 0 0 0 313 313 964 0 0 0
50C627 HENRY FORD STERLING HEIGHTS MEDICAL 0 0 0 0 0 541 541 1,958 0 0 0
632663 ROSE IMAGING CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 398 398 1,035 830 830 2,137
63C734 BOTSFORD CENTER FOR HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 57 0 0 0
63C739 POH MEDICAL CENTER - OXFORD 0 0 0 0 0 110 110 286 0 0 0
63C813 BOTSFORD COMPREHENSIVE CANCER CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 0 386 1,004 0 0 0
63C851 CONTEMPORARY IMAGING 0 0 0 0 0 23 23 56 0 0 0
63C856 GREAT LAKES CANCER INSTITUTE 0 0 0 0 0 50 50 112 0 0 0
736811 ST. MARY'S OF MICHIGAN TOWNE CENTRE 0 0 0 0 0 420 427 541 0 0 0
822632 OAKWOOD HEALTHCARE CENTER-SOUTHGATE 0 0 0 0 0 91 91 184 0 0 0

02/22/2011



Michigan Department of Community Health
Certificate of Need

2009 Annual Survey PET Data Analysis
Main Table

826830 HENRY FORD MEDICAL CENTER- FAIRLANE 0 0 0 0 0 925 925 2,890 0 0 0
826849 HENRY FORD CENTER FOR HEALTH SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 219 219 710 0 0 0
82C733 CAMBRIDGE DIAGNOSTIC CENTER 0 0 0 0 0 108 108 283 0 0 0
82C735 OAKWOOD CANTON IMAGING 0 0 0 0 0 49 49 129 0 0 0
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